

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ROBERT B. BERGDAHL,	)	
	)	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>	)	
	)	
v.	)	Civil Action No. 21-418 (RBW)
	)	
UNITED STATES,	)	
	)	
<i>Defendant.</i>	)	Judge Walton

PLAINTIFF’S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS  
AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-MOTION  
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

**Index**

Glossary ..... ii

Table of Authorities ..... iii

Introduction..... 1

Questions Presented .....6

    I.    DID THE MILITARY COURTS AFFORD THE PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS FULL  
          AND FAIR CONSIDERATION?

    II.   WAS THE PLAINTIFF DENIED DUE PROCESS OF LAW?

Legal Framework .....6

    I.    Governing constitutional, statutory, and regulatory provisions.....6

    II.   Apparent unlawful command influence (UCI) .....7

Statement of the Case.....8

Argument ..... 11

    I.    The military courts did not afford the plaintiff’s claims full and fair  
          consideration ..... 11

A. Where due process is at stake, the degree of deference should not turn on whether the person seeking collateral review is in custody .....11

B. The military courts’ consideration was neither full nor fair .....14

C. The military courts’ denial of coram nobis was flagrantly wrong.....17

D. The required “close look” shows that the plaintiff has a strong case on the merits.....21

II. The plaintiff was denied due process of law.....25

A. The prosecution did not carry its heavy UCI burden of proof in the court-martial.....26

B. Even if CAAF was right that the prosecution had carried its UCI burden of proof, the plaintiff’s conviction cannot stand once the military judge’s concealment of his job application is taken into account.....34

    1. The military judge had a duty to disclose his job application .....34

    2. The military judge’s concealed job application materially alters the evidence and precludes a finding that an informed member of the public would not harbor a significant doubt about the fairness of the proceedings .....43

Conclusion .....45

Appendix

Governing Provisions

*United States v. Bergdahl*, 80 M.J. 230 (C.A.A.F. 2020)

*Bergdahl v. United States*, 2020 WL 7316058 (A. Ct. Crim. App. 2020)

*Bergdahl v. United States*, 81 M.J. 128 (C.A.A.F. 2021) (order)

**Glossary**

ACCA ..... U.S. Army Court of Criminal Appeals

CAAF .....U.S. Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces

R.C.M..... Rules for Courts-Martial

TJAG..... The Judge Advocate General

UCI.....unlawful command influence

UCMJ..... Uniform Code of Military Justice

## Table of Authorities\*

### Cases:

<i>Aetna Life Insurance Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986).....	3, 24
* <i>In re Al-Nashiri</i> , 921 F.3d 224 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	42
<i>Bergdahl v. United States</i> , Dkt. No. ARMY MISC 20200588, 2020 WL 7316058, 2020 CCA LEXIS 443 (A. Ct. Crim. App. Dec. 11, 2020) .....	10
<i>Bergdahl v. United States</i> , 81 M.J. 128 (C.A.A.F. 2021) (order).....	11
<i>Boal v. United States</i> , Civil No. 2:16-5407 (C.D. Cal. 2016).....	39
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964) .....	20
* <i>Burns v. Wilson</i> , 346 U.S. 137 (1953) .....	1, 11, 15, 17
* <i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	3, 24
<i>D.C. Federation of Civic Ass’ns v. Volpe</i> , 459 F.2d 1231 (D.C. Cir.1971).....	2
<i>Denedo v. United States</i> , 66 M.J. 114 (C.A.A.F. 2008) .....	16
<i>General Elec. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 117 F.3d 627 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Gray v. Gray</i> , Civil No. 08-3289-JTM, 2015 WL 5714260 (D. Kan. Sept. 29, 2015), <i>rev’d &amp; remanded</i> , 645 Fed. Appx. 624 (10th Cir. 2016) (per curiam).....	17
<i>Hanratty v. F.A.A.</i> , 780 F.2d 33 (Fed. Cir. 1985).....	20
<i>In re Hawsawi</i> , 955 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	24, 40
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997) .....	42
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938) .....	17
<i>Kauffman v. Secretary of the Air Force</i> , 415 F.2d 991 (D.C. Cir. 1969) .....	14
* <i>Liljeberg v. Health Svcs. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988).....	25
<i>Merck &amp; Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010) .....	20
<i>Middendorf v. Henry</i> , 425 U.S. 25 (1976) .....	6
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	42
<i>Ortiz v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2165 (2018) .....	22
<i>Palsgraf v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , 248 N.Y. 339, 162 N.E. 99 (1928) .....	21
<i>Pillsbury Co. v. FTC</i> , 354 F. 2d 952 (5th Cir. 1966).....	2
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	2
<i>Ragbir v. United States</i> , 950 F.3d 54 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	19
* <i>Sanford v. United States</i> , 586 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	13, 21
<i>Schlesinger v. Councilman</i> , 420 U.S. 738 (1975).....	12, 25
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	22
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968).....	13
<i>Tocci v. United States</i> , 178 F. Supp. 2d 176 (N.D.N.Y. 2001).....	18
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	23
* <i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927) .....	3, 22, 24, 35, 42
<i>United States v. Barry</i> , 78 M.J. 70 (C.A.A.F. 2018).....	16
<i>United States v. Bergdahl</i> , 79 M.J. 512 (A. Ct. Crim. App. 2019).....	9

---

\* Cases and authorities chiefly relied on are marked with an asterisk.

*United States v. Bergdahl*, 79 M.J. 307 (C.A.A.F. 2019) (order).....9  
 \* *United States v. Bergdahl*, 80 M.J. 230 (C.A.A.F. 2020)..... *passim*  
*United States v. Bergdahl*, 80 M.J. 362 (C.A.A.F. 2020) (order).....15  
*United States v. Bess*, 75 M.J. 70 (C.A.A.F. 2016).....6  
*United States v. Biagase*, 50 M.J. 143 (C.A.A.F. 1999).....7  
*United States v. Boyce*, 76 M.J. 242 (C.A.A.F. 2017) .....7, 8, 9  
*United States v. Catano*, 906 F.3d 458 (9th Cir. 2018) .....15  
*United States v. Denedo*, 556 U.S. 904 (2009) .....15, 16  
*United States v. Faison*, 956 F. Supp. 2d 267 (D.D.C. 2013).....18  
*United States v. Green*, No. ACM S32607, 2021 WL 1941617  
 (A.F. Ct. Crim. App. May 13, 2021).....19  
*United States v. Hansen*, 906 F. Supp. 688 (D.D.C. 1995).....18  
*United States v. Heldt*, 668 F.2d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....36  
*United States v. Jackson*, 371 F. Supp. 3d 257 (E.D. Va. 2019) .....20  
*United States v. Jessie*, 79 M.J. 437 (C.A.A.F. 2020) .....19  
*United States v. Keane*, 852 F.2d 199 (7th Cir. 1988) .....15  
*United States v. Lewis*, 63 M.J. 405 (C.A.A.F. 2006).....8, 31  
*United States v. Lovett*, 328 U.S. 303 (1946).....2  
*United States v. Mayer*, 235 U.S. 55 (1914) .....15  
 \* *United States v. Morgan*, 346 U.S. 502 (1954).....15, 16, 18  
*United States v. Olano*, 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....17  
*United States v. Proctor*, 81 M.J. 250 (C.A.A.F. 2021) .....7  
*United States v. Quintanilla*, 56 M.J. 37 (C.A.A.F. 2001) .....43  
*United States v. Salyer*, 72 M.J. 415 (C.A.A.F. 2013).....7, 8, 19  
*United States v. Thomas*, 22 M.J. 388 (C.M.A. 1986).....7  
*United States v. Torres*, 115 F.3d 1033 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....12  
*United States v. Willman*, 81 M.J. \_\_\_, 2021 WL 3138660 (C.A.A.F. 2021) .....19  
*U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Executive Office for Immigration Review v. Nat’l Ass’n  
 of Immigration Judges*, 71 FLRA 1046 (Nov. 2, 2020) (No. 207).....41  
 \* *United States ex rel. New v. Rumsfeld*, 448 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....12, 13  
*Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB*, 340 U.S. 474 (1951) .....14  
*Ward v. City of Monroeville*, 409 U.S. 57 (1972).....35  
*Weiss v. United States*, 510 U.S. 163 (1994) .....6  
 \* *Williams v. Pennsylvania*, 136 S. Ct. 1899 (2016) .....7, 16  
 \* *Wilson v. Sellers*, 138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018).....17

Constitution and Statutes:

U.S. Constitution:

Art. I, § 9.....2  
 Art. II, § 2, cl. 1.....22  
 Art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....22  
 Art. II, § 3.....22  
 Art. III .....20, 22  
 \* amend. 5.....6  
 Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552 .....10, 20

Uniform Code of Military Justice, 10 U.S.C. §§ 801 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
Art. 32, UCMJ, 10 U.S.C. § 832.....	29, 30
* Art. 37, UCMJ, 10 U.S.C. § 837.....	6, 29
Art. 60(c), UCMJ, 10 U.S.C. § 860(c) (former version).....	6
Art. 60(c)(1)(B)(iii)(1), UCMJ, 10 U.S.C. § 860(c)(1)(B)(iii)(1).....	11
Art. 66, 10 U.S.C. § 866.....	22
Art. 73, UCMJ, 10 U.S.C. § 873.....	42
Art. 85, UCMJ, 10 U.S.C. § 885.....	27
Art. 88, UCMJ, 10 U.S.C. § 888.....	22
Art. 99(3), UCMJ, 10 U.S.C. § 899(3).....	27
Art. 140a, UCMJ, 10 U.S.C. § 940a.....	15
Art. 141, UCMJ, 10 U.S.C. § 941.....	21
Art. 142(c), UCMJ, 10 U.S.C. § 942(c).....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1746.....	19
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2020, Pub. L. No. 116-92, 133 Stat. 1198 (2019).....	7
§ 532(c), 133 Stat. 1361.....	7
 Executive Orders, Rules, and Regulations:	
Army Regulation 27-10, <i>Legal Services: Military Justice</i> (Nov. 20, 2020).....	16
Code of Conduct for Members of the Armed Forces of the United States, Exec. Order No. 10,631, 3 C.F.R. 266 (1954-1958).....	1
1 C.F.R. § 5.4(b).....	20
Code of Judicial Conduct for Army Trial and Appellate Judges (May 16, 2008).....	6, 18, 24, 35, 37, 43
* R. 2.11 & Comment.....	6, 18, 24, 35, 37, 43
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....	25
Jt. R. App. Proc. R. 23(b).....	19
<i>Manual for Courts-Martial, United States</i> .....	7, 23, 25
¶ 14.c.....	7, 22
Appendix 2.1.....	7
Rules for Courts-Martial:	
* R.C.M. 104(a)(1).....	6, 23
R.C.M. 306(b) (Discussion) (former versions).....	7, 27
* R.C.M. 902.....	6, 35, 43
R.C.M. 902(a).....	35
R.C.M. 902(b)(5)(B).....	34, 36
R.C.M. 902(d)(1).....	37
R.C.M. 902(d)(2).....	42
R.C.M. 902(e).....	35
R.C.M. 1107(c) (Discussion) (former version).....	7
R.C.M. 1209(a)(1)(B)(iii)(1).....	11
R.C.M. 1210.....	42
R.C.M. 1210(a).....	42
Rule for Military Commissions 902(e).....	38

Miscellaneous:

Michael Ames, *How Trump’s New Intelligence Chief Spread Misinformation About Bowe Bergdahl*, POLITICO, Mar. 11, 2020 .....3, 4

MATT FARWELL & MICHAEL AMES, AMERICAN CIPHER: BOWE BERGDAHL AND THE U.S. TRAGEDY IN AFGHANISTAN (2019).....3

Joshua Kastenber, *Fears of Tyranny: The Fine Line Between Presidential Authority Over Military Discipline and Unlawful Command Influence Through the Lens of Military Legal History in the Era of Bergdahl*, 49 HOFSTRA L. REV. 11 (2020).....37

Dan Maurer, *Is Demilitarizing Military Justice an Ethical Imperative for Congress, the Courts, and the Commander-in-Chief?*, 49 HOFSTRA L. REV. 1 (2020).....6

MILITARY COURT RULES OF THE UNITED STATES: PROCEDURE, CITATION, PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY, CIVILITY, AND JUDICIAL CONDUCT (Eugene R. Fidell, Franklin D. Rosenblatt, Jonathan F. Potter & Jocelyn C. Stewart, eds., 7th ed. 2021).....6

Justin Oshana, *I Led the Prosecution Against Bowe Bergdahl. Trump Made My Job Much Harder*, WASH. POST, Aug. 31, 2020.....5

Michel Paradis, *Judicial Disclosure and the Judicial Mystique*, 49 HOFSTRA L. REV. 125 (2020).....37

Steve Piet, *Trump Made Him Do It?*, IDAHO FALLS POST-REGISTER, Aug. 25, 2021 .....25
